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and markets, by mail order, certified check, or draft. Payments 
not made at the time required shall be increased by one cent per 
pound. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved January 27, 1932. 

No. 49, A.] 	 [Published January 28, 1932. 

CHAPTER 18. 

AN ACT to amend section 34.04 of the statutes, relating to in-
terest on public deposits. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 34.04 of the statutes is amended to read: 
34.04 (Created by Chapter 1; Laws of Special Session of 1931) 
Interest shall be paid upon all public deposits at the rates fixed by 
the board of deposits on deposits of moneys belonging to the 
state pursuant to section 14.45; provided, that a different rate of 
interest may be fixed by the board of deposits for all public de-
posits except state deposits where the average daily deposit of 
other than state deposits in a calendar year is less than one thou-
sand five hundred dollars. No interest shall be paid upon any 
excess public deposit coming under subsection (2) of section 
34.03: 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved January 27, 1932. 

No. 54, A.] 	 [Published January 28, 1932. 

CHAPTER 19. 

AN ACT to renumber section 4.04 to be subsection (1) of said 
section, and to create a new subsection (2) of said section 4.04 
of the statutes, relating to assembly and senatorial districts. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
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SECTION 1. Section 4.04 is renumbered to be subsection (1) 
of said section 4.04 of the statutes. 

SECTION 2. A new subsection is added to section 4.04 of the 
statutes to read: (4.04) (2) If any territory other than a vil-
lage or city of more than five thousand population by the last 
census is hereafter annexed to any city, or heretofore annexed to 
any city since the last apportionment of assembly or senatorial 
districts, it shall become a part of the assembly or senatorial dis-
trict of which the ward in which it is incorporated by annexation 
forms a part ; provided, that if this provision shall for any reason 
be held unconstitutional such fact shall not invalidate any legisla-
tive apportionment act in which this subsection is included. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved January 27, 1932. 

No. 8, A.1 	 [Published January 29, 1932. 

CHAPTER 20. 

AN ACT to create chapter 108, section 20.573, subsection (10) 
of section 71.03, subsection (10) of section 71.04, and subsec-
tion (5) of section 20.57, and to amend subsection (9a) of 
section 101.10 of the statutes, relating to unemployment re-
serves and compensation, providing penalties, and making ap-
propriations. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. LEGISLATIVE INTENT. (1) The legislature 
intends through this act to make it certain that by July 1, 1933, 
at least a majority of the employes of this state will enjoy the 
protection of fair and adequate systems of unemployment com-
pensation. The largest organization of employers in the state 
having declared it to be the intention of its members voluntarily 
to establish unemployment fund systems, it is the intent of the 
legislature to give employers a fair opportunity to bring about the 
purposes of this act without legal compulsion. If by June 1, 1933, 
the employers of not less than one hundred seventy-five thousand 
employes have voluntarily established plans which comply with 
the standards prescribed in section 108.15 of this act, then the 


